Pennsylvania law.
PART XX. CHARTER SCHOOLS

Chap. 711.

•	CHARTER SCHOOL AND CYBER CHARTER SCHOOL	
	SERVICES AND PROGRAMS FOR CHILDREN WITH	
	DISABILITIES	711.1

CHAPTER 711. CHARTER SCHOOL AND CYBER CHARTER SCHOOL SERVICES AND PROGRAMS FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES

GENERAL PROVISIONS AND SUPERVISION

Sec.	

711.1. Definitions.	
---------------------	--

- 711.2. Purposes and intent.
- 711.3. Incorporation of Federal regulations.
- 711.4. Supervision.
- 711.5. Personnel.
- 711.6. Annual report.
- 711.7. Enrollment.
- 711.8. Education records.
- 711.9. Payments.
- 711.10. Complaint procedure.

IDENTIFICATION AND EVALUATION

- 711.21. Child find.
- 711.22. Reevaluation.
- 711.23. Screening.
- 711.24. Evaluation.
- 711.25. Criteria for the determination of specific learning disabilities.

IEP

- 711.41. IEP.
- 711.42. Transportation.
- 711.43. Educational placement.
- 711.44. ESY.
- 711.45. Access to instructional materials.
- 711.46. Positive behavior support.

PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS

- 711.61. Suspension and expulsion.
- 711.62. Procedural safeguards.

711-1

(417179) No. 592 Mar. 24

Sec.

Authority

The provisions of this Chapter 711 issued under sections 1701-A—1732-A of the Public School Code of 1949 (24 P.S. §§ 17-1701-A—17-1732-A), unless otherwise noted.

Source

The provisions of this Chapter 711 adopted June 8, 2001, effective June 9, 2001, 31 Pa.B. 3033, unless otherwise noted.

Cross References

This chapter cited in 22 Pa. Code Appendix A (relating to model memorandum of understanding); and 22 Pa. Code § 14.103 (relating to terminology related to Federal regulations).

GENERAL PROVISIONS AND SUPERVISION

§ 711.1. Definitions.

The following words and terms, when used in this chapter, have the following meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

Act—The Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1701-A—17-1723-A).

Charter school—An independent public school established and operated under a charter from the local board of school directors and in which students are enrolled or attend. A charter school shall be organized as a public, nonprofit corporation. Charters may not be granted to any for-profit entity.

Child with a disability—As defined in 34 CFR 300.8 (relating to child with a disability).

Cyber charter school—As defined in section 1703-A of the act (24 P.S. § 17-1703-A).

Department—The Department of Education of the Commonwealth.

ESY—Extended school year.

FAPE—Free appropriate public education.

IDEA—Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (20 U.S.C.A. §§ 1400—1419).

IEP-Individualized education program.

Regional charter school-As defined in section 1703-A of the act.

SEA—State education agency—The Department of Education of the Commonwealth.

School entity—A school district, intermediate unit, joint school or area vocational technical school.

Secretary—The Secretary of the Department.

Section 504—Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C.A. § 794).

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.1 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

711-2

(417180) No. 592 Mar. 24

Ch. 711

Source

The provisions of this § 711.1 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593. Immediately preceding text appears at serial page (279620).

Cross References

This section cited in 22 Pa. Code § 10.2 (relating to definitions).

§ 711.2. Purposes and intent.

(a) This chapter specifies how the Commonwealth, through the Department, will meet its obligation to ensure that charter schools and cyber charter schools comply with IDEA and its implementing regulations in 34 CFR Part 300 (relating to assistance to states for the education of children with disabilities), and Section 504 and its implementing regulations in 34 CFR Part 104 (relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of handicap in programs and activities receiving federal financial assistance).

(b) This chapter does not prevent a charter school or cyber charter school and a school district from entering into agreements regarding the provision of services and programs to comply with this chapter, whether or not the agreements involve payment for the services and programs by the charter school or the cyber charter school.

(c) Charter schools and cyber charter schools are exempt from Chapter 14 (relating to special education services and programs). See 24 P.S. § 17-1732-A.

(d) Children with disabilities shall have access to the general curriculum, and participate in State and local assessments as established and described in Chapter 4 (relating to academic standards and assessment).

(e) The Department supports the use of prereferral intervention strategies, in accordance with 34 CFR 300.226 (relating to early intervening services) and as outlined in § 711.23(c) (relating to screening) to promote students' success in the general education environment.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.2 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.2 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593. Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (279620) to (279621).

§ 711.3. Incorporation of Federal regulations.

(a) Charter schools and cyber charter schools assume the duty to ensure that a FAPE is available to a child with a disability in compliance with IDEA and its implementing regulations in 34 CFR Part 300 (relating to assistance to states for the education of children with disabilities) and section 504 and its implementing regulations in 34 CFR Part 104 (relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of handicap in programs and activities receiving federal financial assistance).

(b) The requirements of 34 CFR Part 300 as published at 71 FR 46540—46845 (August 14, 2006), amended at 73 FR 73006—73029 (December 1, 2008) are incorporated by reference, as follows:

711-3

(417181) No. 592 Mar. 24

(1) 34 CFR 300.4—300.8(a) and (c) (relating to act; assistive technology device; assistive technology service; charter school; and child with a disability).

(2) 34 CFR 300.9—300.15 (relating to consent; core academic subjects; day; business day; school day; educational service agency; elementary school; equipment; and evaluation).

(3) 34 CFR 300.17—300.19 (relating to free appropriate public education; highly qualified special education teachers; and homeless children).

(4) 34 CFR 300.22 and 300.23 (relating to individualized education program; and individualized education program team).

(5) 34 CFR 300.27—300.30 (relating to limited English proficient; local educational agency; native language; and parent).

(6) 34 CFR 300.32—300.37 (relating to personally identifiable; public agency; related services; scientifically based research; and secondary school).

(7) 34 CFR 300.39 (relating to special education).

(8) 34 CFR 300.41—300.45 (relating to State educational agency; supplementary aids and services; transition services; universal design; and ward of the state).

(9) 34 CFR 300.101 and 34 CFR 300.102 (relating to free appropriate public education (FAPE); and limitation—exception to FAPE for certain ages).

(10) 34 CFR 300.104—300.108 (relating to residential placement; assistive technology; extended school year services; nonacademic services; and physical education).

(11) 34 CFR 300.113 and 300.114(a)(2) (relating to routine checking of hearing aids and external components of surgically implanted medical devices; and LRE requirements).

(12) 34 CFR 300.115—300.117 (relating to continuum of alternative placements; placements; and nonacademic settings).

(13) 34 CFR 300.122 (relating to evaluation).

(14) 34 CFR 300.148 (relating to placement of children by parents when FAPE is at issue).

(15) 34 CFR 300.160 (relating to participation in assessments).

(16) 34 CFR 300.172 (relating to access to instructional materials).

(17) 34 CFR 300.174 (relating to prohibition on mandatory medication).

(18) 34 CFR 300.207 (relating to personnel development).

(19) 34 CFR 300.210—300.213 (relating to purchase of instructional materials; information for SEA; public information; and records regarding migratory children with disabilities).

(20) 34 CFR 300.226 (relating to early intervening services).

(21) 34 CFR 300.300 and 300.301 (relating to parental consent; and initial evaluations).

(22) 34 CFR 300.302—300.307(a)(1)(2) and (b) (relating to screening for instructional purposes is not evaluation; reevaluations; evaluation procedures;

(417182) No. 592 Mar. 24

additional requirements for evaluations and reevaluations; determination of eligibility; and specific learning disabilities).

(23) 34 CFR 300.308—300.311 (relating to additional group members; determining the existence of a specific learning disability; observation; and specific documentation for the eligibility determination).

(24) 34 CFR 300.320—300.325 (relating to definition of individualized education program; IEP Team; parent participation; when IEPs must be in effect; development, review, and revision of IEP; and private school placement by public agencies).

(25) 34 CFR 300.327 and 300.328 (relating to educational placements; and alternative means of meeting participation).

(26) 34 CFR 300.501—300.508 (relating to opportunity to examine records; parent participation in meetings; independent education evaluation; prior notice by the public agency, content of notice; procedural safeguards notice; electronic mail; mediation; filing a due process complaint; and due process complaint).

(27) 34 CFR 300.510—300.516 (relating to resolution process; impartial due process hearing; hearing rights; hearing decisions; finality of decision; appeal; partial review; timelines and convenience of hearings and reviews; and civil action).

(28) 34 CFR 300.518(a), (b) and (d) and 300.519 (relating to child's status during proceedings; and surrogate parents).

(29) 34 CFR 300.530—300.537 (relating to authority of school personnel; determination of setting; appeal; placement during appeals; protections for children not determined eligible for special education and related services; referral to and action by law enforcement and judicial authorities; change of placement because of disciplinary removals; and state enforcement mechanisms).

(30) 34 CFR 300.610—300.625 (relating to confidentiality; definitions; notice to parents; access rights; record of access; records on more than one child; list of types and locations of information; fees; amendment of records at parent request; opportunity for a hearing; result of hearing; hearing procedures; consent; safeguards; destruction of information; and children's rights).

(c) The requirements of 34 CFR Part 104 are incorporated by reference as follows:

(1) 104.3(f), (h)—(j), (k)(2) and (1) (relating to definitions).

(2) 104.4—104.8, regarding discrimination prohibited; assurances required; remedial action; designation of responsible employee; and notice.

(3) 104.10 (relating to effect of state or local law or other requirements and effect of employment opportunities).

(4) 104.11 and 104.12 (relating to discrimination prohibited; and reasonable accommodation).

(5) 104.21—104.37, regarding accessibility.

(417183) No. 592 Mar. 24

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.3 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.3 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593; amended August 7, 2009, effective August 8, 2009, 39 Pa.B. 4752. Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (335463) to (335466).

Cross References

This section cited in 22 Pa. Code § 711.4 (relating to supervision).

§ 711.4. Supervision.

(a) The Commonwealth, through the Department will provide general supervision of special education services and programs provided under this chapter to ensure that charter schools and cyber charter schools comply with § 711.3 (relating to incorporation of Federal regulations).

(b) The Department will supervise charter schools' and cyber charter schools' compliance with IDEA in accordance with the policies and procedures in the Department's IDEA grant application under 34 CFR 300.100 (relating to eligibility for assistance) and as approved by the United States Department of Education.

(c) Charter schools and cyber charter schools shall:

- (1) Comply with the Department's compliance monitoring requirements.
- (2) Provide the information requested by the Department.
- (3) Complete the corrective action required by the Department.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.4 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.4 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593. Immediately preceding text appears at serial page (279622).

§ 711.5. Personnel.

(a) Appropriate certification required. Persons who provide special education or related services to children with disabilities in charter schools and cyber charter schools shall have appropriate certification, notwithstanding section 1724-A of the act (24 P.S. § 17-1724-A).

(b) *Educational interpreters*. An educational interpreter is an individual who provides students who are deaf or hard of hearing with interpreting or transliterating services in an educational setting. To serve as an educational interpreter at a charter school or cyber charter school, consistent with the Sign Language Interpreter/Transliterator State Registration Act (63 P.S. §§ 1725.1—1725.12), an individual shall meet the qualifications in paragraph (1) or (2) and paragraph (3):

711-6

(417184) No. 592 Mar. 24

(1) Achieve and provide evidence of a score of 3.5 on the Educational Interpreter Performance Assessment (EIPA) for the appropriate grade level to which the person has been assigned.

(2) Be a qualified sign language interpreter or qualified transliterator under the Sign Language Interpreter or Transliterator State Registration Act and its implementing regulations.

(3) Provide evidence of a minimum of 20 hours of staff development activities relating to interpreting or transliterating services annually.

(c) *Review of EIPA score*. The Department, in consultation with the State Board of Education will review the EIPA score requirement every 2 years.

(d) Paraprofessionals.

(1) An instructional paraprofessional is a charter school or cyber charter school employee who works under the direction of a certificated staff member to support and assist in providing instructional programs and services to students with disabilities. This support and assistance includes one-on-one or group review of material taught by certificated staff, classroom management and implementation of positive behavior support plans. Services may be provided in a special education class, regular education class or other instructional setting as provided in the student's IEP. Special education instructional paraprofessionals shall meet one of the following qualifications effective July 1, 2010:

(i) Have completed at least 2 years of postsecondary study.

(ii) Possess an associate degree or higher.

(iii) Meet a rigorous standard of quality as demonstrated through a State or local assessment.

(2) Nothing in subsection (a) should be construed to supersede the terms of a collective bargaining agreement in effect on July 1, 2008.

(3) Each school year, instructional paraprofessionals shall provide evidence of 20 hours of staff development activities related to their assignment.

(4) A personal care assistant provides one-to-one support and assistance to a student, including support and assistance in the use of medical equipment (for example, augmentative communication devices; activities of daily living; and monitoring health and behavior). A personal care assistant may provide support to more than one student, but not at the same time. Personal care assistants shall provide evidence of 20 hours of staff development activities related to their assignment each school year. The 20 hours of training may include training required by the school-based access program.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.5 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.5 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593. Immediately preceding text appears at serial page (279622).

711-7

(417185) No. 592 Mar. 24

Cross References

This section cited in 34 Pa. Code § 501.5 (relating to exemptions).

§ 711.6. Annual report.

(a) The annual report required under section 1728-A(b) of the act (24 P.S. § 17-1728-A(b)) must include:

(1) The number of children with disabilities in special education.

(2) The services, programs and resources being implemented by the charter school or cyber charter school staff.

(3) The services and programs utilized by the charter school or the cyber charter school through contracting with another public agency, other organizations or individuals.

(4) The services and programs utilized by the charter school or the cyber charter school through the assistance of an intermediate unit as prescribed under sections 1725-A(a)(4) and 1744-A(3) of the act (24 P.S. §§ 17-1725-A(a)(4) and 1744-A(3)).

(5) Staff training in special education utilized by the charter school or the cyber charter school through the Department's training and technical assistance network and intermediate unit.

(b) The annual report must include an assurance that the charter school or the cyber charter school is in compliance with Federal laws and regulations governing children with disabilities and the requirements of this chapter.

(c) The annual report must include the age and type of exceptionality for each enrolled child with a disability; the level of intervention provided to each child with a disability; certification of staff providing services to each child with a disability; and programs and services available to children with a disability.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.6 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.6 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593. Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (279622) to (279623).

§ 711.7. Enrollment.

(a) A charter school or cyber charter school may not deny enrollment or otherwise discriminate in its admission policies or practices on the basis of a child's disability or the child's need for special education or supplementary aids or services.

(b) Subject to subsection (a), a charter school or cyber charter school may limit admission to a particular grade level or areas of concentration of the school such as mathematics, science or the arts. A charter school or cyber charter school

711-8

(417186) No. 592 Mar. 24

may establish reasonable criteria to evaluate prospective students which shall be outlined in the school charter.

(c) A charter school or cyber charter school may not discriminate in its admission policies or practices on the basis of intellectual ability. Admission criteria may not include measures of achievement or aptitude.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.7 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.7 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593. Immediately preceding text appears at serial page (279623).

§ 711.8. Education records.

(a) When the educational records for a child with a disability are transferred from a public agency, private school, approved private school or private agency, to a charter school or cyber charter school, the public agency, private school, approved private school or private agency from which the child transferred shall forward all of the child's educational records, including the most recent IEP, within 10 days after the public agency, private school, approved private school or private agency is notified in writing that the child is enrolled in a charter school or cyber charter school.

(b) When the educational records for a child with a disability are transferred to a public agency, private school, approved private school or private agency from a charter school or cyber charter school, the charter school or cyber charter school shall forward the child's educational records, including the most recent IEP, within 10 school days after the charter school or cyber charter school is notified in writing that the child is enrolled at another public agency, private school, approved private school or private agency.

(c) Charter schools and cyber charter schools shall maintain educational records for children with disabilities consistent with the regulations for the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 (20 U.S.C.A. §§ 1221 note and 1232g) in 34 CFR Part 99 (relating to family educational rights and privacy).

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.8 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.8 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593. Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (279623) to (279624).

711-9

(417187) No. 592 Mar. 24

Ch. 711

§ 711.9. Payments.

(a) The child's school district of residence shall provide the special education payments required by section 1725-A(a)(3) of the act (24 P.S. § 17-1725-A(a)(3)) to the charter school either when:

(1) A child with an IEP begins attending the charter school or cyber charter school.

(2) The charter school or cyber charter school has identified an enrolled child as a child with a disability under IDEA, has developed an IEP for the child and notifies the district of residence of the identification.

(b) When a child for whom a charter school or cyber charter school received the special education payment required under section 1725-A(a)(3) of the act enrolls in another public agency, private school or private agency, the charter school or cyber charter school shall immediately inform the child's school district of residence that its payment responsibilities under section 1725-A(a)(3) of the act have ceased.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.9 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.9 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593. Immediately preceding text appears at serial page (279624).

§ 711.10. Complaint procedure.

The Department will establish a complaint procedure consistent with 34 CFR 300.151—300.153 (relating to adoption of State complaint procedures; minimum State complaint procedures; and filing a complaint) and disseminate notice of that procedure.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.10 adopted under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.10 adopted June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593.

IDENTIFICATION AND EVALUATION

§ 711.21. Child find.

(a) To enable the Commonwealth to meet its obligations under 34 CFR 300.111 (relating to child find), each charter school and cyber charter school shall establish written policies and procedures to ensure that all children with disabili-

711-10

(417188) No. 592 Mar. 24

ties who are enrolled in the charter school or cyber charter school, and who are in need of special education and related services, are identified, located and evaluated.

(b) Each charter school's or cyber charter school's written policy must include:

(1) Public awareness activities sufficient to inform parents of children applying to or enrolled in the charter school or cyber charter school of available special education services and programs and how to request those services and programs. Written information shall be published in the charter school or cyber charter school handbook and web site.

(2) Systematic screening activities that lead to the identification, location and evaluation of children with disabilities enrolled in the charter school or cyber charter school.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.21 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.21 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593. Immediately preceding text appears at serial page (279624).

Notes of Decisions

While a charter school has an obligation to a special education student who is enrolled in the charter school, as well as child find obligations, under this section chartering school districts may not require compliance with 22 Pa. Code Chapter 14 as charter schools are exempt from that chapter. *Richard Allen Preparatory Charter Sch. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia*, 123 A.3d 1101 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015).

§ 711.22. Reevaluation.

(a) The parent or teacher of a child with a disability has the right under 34 CFR Part 300.303(b) (relating to reevaluations) to request a reevaluation annually. More frequent reevaluations may only occur if the parent and charter school or cyber charter school agree. In addition to the requirements incorporated by reference in 34 CFR 300.303 (relating to reevaluation), reevaluation time line will be 60 calendar days, except that the calendar days from the day after the last day of the spring school term up to and including the day before the first day of the subsequent fall school term will not be counted.

(b) Charter schools and cyber charter schools shall reevaluate students with disabilities at least once every 3 years.

(c) Children with disabilities who are identified as having an intellectual disability shall be reevaluated at least once every 2 years.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.22 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)) and sections 1701-A— 1732-A, 1749-A(b)(8) and 1751-A of the Public School Code of 1949 (24 P.S. §§ 17-1701-A— 17-1732-A, 17-1749-A(b)(8) and 17-1751-A).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.22 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593; amended December 1, 2023, effective December 2, 2023, 53 Pa.B. 7487. Immediately preceding text appears at serial page (380001).

711-11

(417189) No. 592 Mar. 24

§ 711.23. Screening

(a) Each charter school and cyber charter school shall establish a system of screening which may include prereferral intervention services to accomplish the following:

(1) Identification and provision of initial screening for students prior to referral for a special education evaluation, including those services outlined in subsection (c).

(2) Provision of peer support for teachers and other staff members to assist them in working effectively with students in the general education curriculum.

(3) Identification of students who may need special education services and programs.

(b) The screening process must include:

(1) Hearing and vision screening in accordance with section 1402 of the Public School Code of 1949 (24 P.S. § 14-1402) for the purpose of identifying students with hearing or vision difficulty so that they can be referred for assistance or recommended for evaluation for special education.

(2) Screening at reasonable intervals to determine whether all students are performing based on grade-appropriate standards in core academic subjects.

(c) Each charter school and cyber charter school may develop a program of prereferral intervention services. In the case of charter schools and cyber charter schools meeting the criteria in 34 CFR 300.646(b)(2) (relating to disproportionality), as established by the Department, the services are required and include:

(1) A verification that the student was provided with appropriate instruction in reading, including the essential components of reading instruction (as defined in section 1208(3) of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA) (20 U.S.C.A. § 6368(3)), and appropriate instruction in math.

(2) For students with academic concerns, an assessment of the student's performance in relation to State-approved grade level standards.

(3) For students with behavioral concerns, a systematic observation of the student's behavior in the school environment where the student is displaying difficulty.

(4) A research-based intervention to increase the student's rate of learning or behavior change based on the results of the assessments under paragraph (2) or (3), or both.

(5) Repeated assessments of achievement or behavior, or both, conducted at reasonable intervals, reflecting formal monitoring of student progress during the interventions.

(6) A determination as to whether the student's assessed difficulties are the result of a lack of instruction or limited English proficiency.

(7) A determination as to whether the student's needs exceed the functional ability of the regular education program to maintain the student at an appropriate instructional level.

(8) Documentation that information about the student's progress as identified in paragraph (5) was periodically provided to the student's parents.

(d) Screening or prereferral intervention activities may not serve as a bar to the right of a parent to request an evaluation, at any time, including prior to or during the conduct of screening or prereferral intervention activities.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.23 adopted under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.23 adopted June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593.

Cross References

This section cited in 22 Pa. Code § 711.2 (relating to purposes and intent).

§ 711.24. Evaluation.

(a) The group of qualified professionals, which reviews the evaluation materials to determine whether the child is a child with a disability under 34 CFR 300.306 (relating to determination of eligibility), must include a certified school psychologist when evaluating a child for autism, emotional disturbance, intellectual disability, multiple disabilities, other health impairments, specific learning disability or traumatic brain injury.

(b) In addition to the requirements incorporated by reference in 34 CFR 300.301 (relating to initial evaluations), the initial evaluation shall be completed and a copy of the evaluation report presented to the parents no later than 60 calendar days after the agency receives written parental consent for evaluation, except that the calendar days from the day of the last day of the spring school term up to and including the day before the first day of the subsequent fall school term will not be counted.

(c) Parents may request an evaluation at any time, and the request must be in writing. The charter school or cyber charter school shall make the permission to evaluate form readily available for that purpose. If a request is made orally to any professional employee or administrator of the charter school or cyber charter school, that individual shall provide a copy of the permission to evaluate form to the parents within 10 calendar days of the oral request.

(d) Copies of the evaluation report shall be disseminated to the parents at least 10 school days prior to the meeting of the IEP team unless this requirement is waived by a parent in writing.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.24 adopted under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)); and amended under sections 1701-A—1732-A, 1749-A(b)(8) and 1751-A of the Public School Code of 1949 (24 P.S. §§ 17-1701-A—17-1732-A, 17-1749-A(b)(8) and 17-1751-A).

711-13

(419191) No. 592 Mar. 24

Source

The provisions of this § 711.24 adopted June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593; amended December 1, 2023, effective December 2, 2023, 53 Pa.B. 7487. Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (335473) to (335474).

§ 711.25. Criteria for the determination of specific learning disabilities.

Following are State-level criteria for determining the existence of a specific learning disability. Each charter school and cyber charter school shall develop procedures for the determination of specific learning disabilities that conform to criteria in this section. These procedures shall be included in the school's charter application and annual report. To determine that a child has a specific learning disability, the charter school or cyber charter school shall:

(1) Address whether the child does not achieve adequately for the child's age or meet State-approved grade-level standards in one or more of the following areas, when provided with learning experiences and scientifically based instruction appropriate for the child's age or State-approved grade-level standards:

- (i) Oral expression.
- (ii) Listening comprehension.
- (iii) Written expression.
- (iv) Basic reading skill.
- (v) Reading fluency skills.
- (vi) Reading comprehension.
- (vii) Mathematics calculation.
- (viii) Mathematics problem solving.
- (2) Use one of the following procedures:

(i) A process based on the child's response to scientific, research-based intervention, which includes documentation that:

(A) The student received high quality instruction in the general education setting.

(B) Research-based interventions were provided to the student.

(C) Student progress was regularly monitored.

(ii) A process that examines whether a child exhibits a pattern of strengths and weaknesses, relative to intellectual ability as defined by a severe discrepancy between intellectual ability and achievement, or relative to age or grade.

(3) Have determined that its findings under this section are not primarily the result of any of the following:

- (i) A visual, hearing or orthopedic disability.
- (ii) Intellectual disability.
- (iii) Emotional disturbance.
- (iv) Cultural factors.
- (v) Environmental or economic disadvantage.
- (vi) Limited English proficiency.

711-14

(417192) No. 592 Mar. 24

Ch. 711

(4) Ensure that underachievement in a child suspected of having a specific learning disability is not due to lack of appropriate instruction in reading or mathematics by considering documentation that:

(i) Prior to, or as a part of, the referral process, the child was provided scientifically-based instruction in regular education settings, delivered by qualified personnel, as indicated by observations of routine classroom instruction.

(ii) Repeated assessments of achievement were conducted at reasonable intervals, reflecting formal assessment of student progress during instruction, which was provided to the child's parents.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.25 adopted under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)); and amended under sections 1701-A—1732-A, 1749-A(b)(8) and 1751-A of the Public School Code of 1949 (24 P.S. §§ 17-1701-A—17-1732-A, 17-1749-A(b)(8) and 17-1751-A).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.25 adopted June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593; amended December 1, 2023, effective December 2, 2023, 53 Pa.B. 7487. Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (335474) to (335475).

IEP

§ 711.41. IEP.

(a) When a child with an IEP transfers to a charter school or cyber charter school, the charter school or cyber charter school is responsible upon enrollment for ensuring that the child receives special education and related services in conformity with the IEP, either by adopting the existing IEP or by developing a new IEP for the child in accordance with the requirements of IDEA.

(b) For students who are 14 years of age or older, the charter school or cyber charter school shall include a transition plan which includes appropriate measurable postsecondary goals related to training, education, employment and, when appropriate, independent living skills.

(c) The IEP of each student shall be implemented as soon as possible but no later than 10 school days after its completion.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.41 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.41 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593. Immediately preceding text appears at serial page (279625).

§ 711.42. Transportation.

(a) School districts shall provide transportation to students with disabilities eligible under IDEA and to protected handicapped students under Section 504, to the charter school in which they are enrolled, if the charter school is located in

711-15

(417193) No. 592 Mar. 24

their school district of residence, a regional charter school of which the school district is a part or a charter school located outside district boundaries at a distance not exceeding 10 miles by the nearest public highway. This includes transportation to an ESY program, if that program is held at the charter school.

(b) Students with disabilities and Section 504 students may require modifications or accommodations for transportation to the charter school. Provision of modifications or accommodations, including specialized equipment and bus aides, in a student's IEP or Section 504 Service Agreement, are the obligation of the charter school.

(c) Cyber charter school students are not required to attend a specific facility to receive their educational services. The act does not require that a student's school district of residence provide transportation for cyber charter school students. If transportation is required as a related service in the IEP of the student with disabilities, who is enrolled in a cyber charter school, the cyber charter school shall provide the required transportation.

(d) This chapter does not prohibit a charter school or cyber charter school and a school district from entering into agreements regarding the provision of transportation as a related service or accommodation to children with disabilities eligible under IDEA, or students eligible under Section 504.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.42 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.42 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593. Immediately preceding text appears at serial page (279625).

§ 711.43. Educational placement.

When the IEP team at a charter school or cyber charter school places a child in another public agency, private school or private agency, and the parents choose to keep their child enrolled in the charter school or cyber charter school, the charter school or cyber charter school is obligated to pay for that placement.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.43 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.43 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593. Immediately preceding text appears at serial page (279625).

§ 711.44. ESY.

(a) In addition to the requirements incorporated by reference in 34 CFR 300.106 (relating to extended school year services), charter schools and cyber

711-16

(417194) No. 592 Mar. 24

Ch. 711

charter schools shall use the following standards for determining whether a student with disabilities requires ESY as part of the student's program:

(1) At each IEP meeting for a student with disabilities, the charter school or cyber charter school shall determine whether the student is eligible for ESY services and if so, make subsequent determinations about the services to be provided.

(2) In considering whether a student is eligible for ESY services, the IEP team shall consider the following factors, however, no single factor will be considered determinative:

(i) Whether the student reverts to a lower level of functioning as evidenced by a measurable decrease in skills or behaviors which occurs as a result of an interruption in educational programming (Regression).

(ii) Whether the student has the capacity to recover the skills or behavior patterns in which regression occurred to a level demonstrated prior to the interruption of educational programming (Recoupment).

(iii) Whether the student's difficulties with regression and recoupment make it unlikely that the student will maintain the skills and behaviors relevant to IEP goals and objectives.

(iv) The extent to which the student has mastered and consolidated an important skill or behavior at the point when educational programming would be interrupted.

(v) The extent to which a skill or behavior is particularly crucial for the student to meet the IEP goals of self-sufficiency and independence from caretakers.

(vi) The extent to which successive interruptions in educational programming result in a student's withdrawal from the learning process.

(vii) Whether the student's disability is severe, such as autism/pervasive developmental disorder, serious emotional disturbance, severe intellectual disability, degenerative impairments with mental involvement and severe multiple disabilities.

(b) Reliable sources of information regarding a student's educational needs, propensity to progress, recoupment potential and year to year progress may include the following:

(1) Progress on goals in consecutive IEPs.

(2) Progress reports maintained by educators, therapists and others having direct contact with the student before and after interruptions in the education program.

(3) Reports by parents of negative changes in adaptive behaviors or in other skill areas.

(4) Medical or other agency reports indicating degenerative-type difficulties, which become exacerbated during breaks in educational services.

(5) Observations and opinions by educators, parents and others.

711-17

(417195) No. 592 Mar. 24

(6) Results of tests, including criterion-referenced tests, curriculum-based assessments, ecological life skills assessments and other equivalent measures.

(c) The need for ESY services will not be based on any of the following:

(1) The desire or need for day care or respite care services.

(2) The desire or need for a summer recreation program.

(3) The desire or need for other programs or services that while they may provide educational benefit, are not required to ensure the provision of a FAPE.

(d) Students with severe disabilities such as autism/pervasive developmental disorder, serious emotional disturbance; severe intellectual disabilities; degenerative impairments with mental involvement; and severe multiple disabilities require expeditious determinations of eligibility for ESY services to be provided as follows:

(1) Parents of students with severe disabilities shall be notified by the charter school or cyber charter school of the annual review meeting to ensure their participation.

(2) An IEP review meeting must occur no later than February 28 of each school year for students with severe disabilities.

(3) The notice of recommended educational placement (NOREP) shall be issued to the parent no later than March 31 of the school year for students with severe disabilities.

(4) If a student with a severe disability transfers into a charter school or cyber charter school after the dates in paragraphs (2) and (3), and the ESY eligibility decision has not been made, the eligibility and program content must be determined at the IEP meeting.

(e) Charter schools and cyber charter schools shall consider the eligibility for ESY services of all students with disabilities at the IEP meeting. ESY determinations for students other than those described in subsection (d) are not subject to the time lines in subsection (d). However, these determinations shall still be made in a timely manner. If the parents disagree with the charter school's or cyber charter school's recommendation on ESY, the parents will be afforded an expedited due process hearing.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.44 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)); and sections 1701-A—1732-A, 1749-A(b)(8) and 1751-A of the Public School Code of 1949 (24 P.S. §§ 17-1701-A—17-1732-A, 17-1749-A(b)(8) and 17-1751-A).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.44 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593; amended December 1, 2023, effective December 2, 2023, 53 Pa.B. 7487. Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (335476) to (335478).

711-18

(417196) No. 592 Mar. 24

§ 711.45. Access to instructional materials.

(a) The Department adopts the National Instructional Materials Accessibility Standard (NIMAS) as defined in section 674(e)(3)(B) of IDEA (20 U.S.C.A. § 1474(e)(3)(B), and set forth at 71 FR 41084 (July 19, 2006) for the purpose of providing print instructional materials in alternate accessible formats or specialized formats to blind persons or other persons with print disabilities in a timely manner. To insure the timely provision of high quality, accessible instructional materials to children who are blind or other persons with print disabilities, charter schools and cyber charter schools shall adopt the NIMAS. The NIMAS refers to a standard for source files of print instructional materials created by publishers that may be converted into accessible instructional materials.

(b) Charter schools and cyber charter schools shall, in a timely manner, provide print instructional materials in specialized, accessible formats (that is, Braille, audio, digital, large-print, and the like) to children who are blind or other persons with print disabilities, as defined in 2 U.S.C.A. § 135a regarding books and sound reproduction records for blind and other physically handicapped residents annual appropriations and purchases.

(c) Charter schools and cyber charter schools act in a timely manner in providing instructional materials under subsection (a) if they take all reasonable steps to ensure that children who are blind or other persons with print disabilities have access to their accessible format instructional materials at the same time that students without disabilities have access to instructional materials. Charter schools and cyber charter schools may not withhold instructional materials from other students until instructional materials in accessible formats are available.

(d) Receipt of a portion of the instructional materials in alternate accessible or specialized format shall be considered receipt in a timely manner if the material received covers the chapters that are currently being taught in the student's class.

(e) If a child who is blind or other person with a print disability enrolls in school after the start of the school year, a charter school or cyber charter school shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that the student has access to accessible format instructional materials within 10 school days from the time it is determined that the child requires printed instructional materials in an alternate accessible or specialized format.

(f) The Department, charter schools or cyber charter schools may coordinate with the National Instructional Materials Access Center (NIMAC) to facilitate the production of and delivery of accessible materials to children who are blind or other persons with print disabilities. The NIMAC refers to the central repository, established under section 674(e) of IDEA (20 U.S.C.A. § 1474(e)), which is responsible for processing, storing and distributing NIMAS files of textbooks and core instructional materials.

(417197) No. 592 Mar. 24

(g) Charter schools and cyber charter schools coordinating with NIMAC shall require textbook publishers to deliver the contents of print instructional materials to the NIMAC in NIMAS format files on or before delivery of the print instructional materials to the charter schools or cyber charter schools. Charter schools or cyber charter schools that choose not to coordinate with NIMAC may require that publishers deliver the contents of print instructional materials to the NIMAC in NIMAS format files on or before delivery of the print instructional materials to the charter schools or cyber charter schools that choose not to coordinate with NIMAC may require that publishers deliver the contents of print instructional materials to the NIMAC in NIMAS format files on or before delivery of the print instructional materials to the charter schools or cyber charter schools.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.45 adopted under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.45 adopted June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593.

§ 711.46. Positive behavior support.

(a) Positive rather than negative measures shall form the basis of positive behavior support programs to ensure that all students shall be free from demeaning treatment, the use of aversive techniques and the unreasonable use of restraints. Behavior support programs must include research based practices and techniques to develop and maintain skills that will enhance an individual student's opportunity for learning and self-fulfillment. Behavior support programs and plans shall be based on a functional assessment of behavior and utilize positive behavior techniques. When an intervention is needed to address problem behavior, the types of intervention chosen for a particular student must be the least intrusive necessary. The use of restraints is considered a measure of last resort, only to be used after other less restrictive measures, including deescalation techniques in accordance with subsection (c)(2).

(b) Notwithstanding the requirements incorporated by reference in 34 CFR 300.34, 300.324, 300.530 (relating to related services; development, review, and revision of IEP; and authority of school personnel), with regard to a child's behavior, the following words and terms, when used in this section, have the following meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

Aversive techniques—Deliberate activities designed to establish a negative association with a specific behavior.

Positive behavior support plan—A plan for students with disabilities who require specific intervention to address behavior that interferes with learning. A positive behavior support plan shall be developed by the IEP team, be based on a functional behavior assessment and become part of the student's IEP. These plans include methods that utilize positive reinforcement and other positive techniques to shape a student's behavior, ranging from the use of positive verbal statements as a reward for good behavior to specific tangible rewards.

711-20

(417198) No. 592 Mar. 24

Restraints-

(i) The application of physical force, with or without the use of a device, for the purpose of restraining the free movement of a student's body. The term does not include briefly holding, without force, a student to calm or comfort him, guiding a student to an appropriate activity, or holding a student's hand to safely escort him from one area to another.

(ii) Excluded from this definition are hand-over-hand assistance with feeding or task completion and techniques prescribed by a qualified medical professional for reasons of safety or for therapeutic or medical treatment, as agreed to by the student's parents and specified in the IEP. Devices used for physical or occupational therapy, seatbelts in wheel chairs or on toilets used for balance and safety, safety harnesses in buses, and functional positioning devices are examples of mechanical restraints which are excluded from this definition, and governed by subsection (d).

(c) Restraints to control acute or episodic aggressive or self-injurious behavior may be used only when the student is acting in a manner as to be a clear and present danger to himself, to other students or to employees, and only when less restrictive measures and techniques have proven to be or are less effective.

(1) The use of restraints to control the aggressive behavior of an individual student shall cause the charter school or cyber charter school to notify the parent of the use of restraint and shall cause a meeting of the IEP team within 10 school days of the inappropriate behavior causing the use of restraints, unless the parent, after written notice, agrees in writing to waive the meeting. At this meeting, the IEP team shall consider whether the student needs a functional behavioral assessment, reevaluation, a new or revised positive behavior support plan or a change of placement to address the inappropriate behavior.

(2) The use of restraints may only be included in a student's IEP when:

(i) Utilized with specific component elements of positive behavior support.

(ii) Used in conjunction with the teaching of socially acceptable alternative skills to replace problem behavior.

(iii) Staff are authorized to use the procedure and have received the staff training required.

(iv) There is a plan in place for eliminating the use of restraint through the application of positive behavior support.

(3) The use of prone restraints is prohibited in educational programs. Prone restraints are those in which a student is held face down on the floor.

(4) The use of restraints may not be included in the IEP for the convenience of staff, as a substitute for an educational program or employed as punishment.

(5) Charter schools and cyber charter schools shall maintain and report data on the use of restraints as prescribed by the Secretary. The report will be reviewed during cyclical compliance monitoring conducted by the Department.

(d) Mechanical restraints, which are used to control involuntary movement or lack of muscular control of students when due to organic causes or conditions, may be employed only when specified by an IEP and as determined by a medical professional qualified to make the determination, and as agreed to by the stu-

711-21

(417199) No. 592 Mar. 24

dent's parents. Mechanical restraints must prevent a student from injuring himself or others or promote normative body positioning and physical functioning.

(e) The following aversive techniques of handling behavior are considered inappropriate and may not be used by charter schools or cyber charter schools in educational programs:

(1) Corporal punishment.

(2) Punishment for a manifestation of a student's disability.

(3) Locked rooms, locked boxes or other locked structures or spaces from which the student cannot readily exit.

(4) Noxious substances.

(5) Deprivation of basic human rights, such as withholding meals, water or fresh air.

(6) Suspensions constituting a pattern.

(7) Treatment of a demeaning nature.

(8) Electric shock.

(f) Charter schools and cyber charter schools have the primary responsibility for ensuring that behavior support programs are in accordance with this chapter, including the training of personnel for the use of specific procedures, methods and techniques, and for having a written policy and procedures on the use of behavior support techniques and obtaining parental consent prior to the use of restrictive or intrusive procedures or restraints.

(g) Charter schools and cyber charter schools may convene a review, including the use of human rights committees, to oversee the use of restrictive or intrusive procedures or restraints.

(h) Subsequent to a referral to law enforcement, for a student with a disability who has a positive behavior support plan, an updated functional behavior assessment and positive behavior support plan shall be required.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.46 adopted under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.46 adopted June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593.

Cross References

This section cited in 22 Pa. Code § 10.2 (relating to definitions); 22 Pa. Code § 10.23 (relating to response and handling of a student with a disability); and 22 Pa. Code Appendix A (relating to model memorandum of understanding).

PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS

§ 711.61. Suspension and expulsion.

(a) For purposes of this chapter, the terms "suspension" and "expulsion" have the meanings set forth in § 12.6 (relating to exclusions from school).

(b) Charter schools and cyber charter schools shall comply with Chapter 12 (relating to students) and 34 CFR 300.530—300.537, regarding discipline procedures.

(c) Any removal from the current educational placement is a change of placement for a student who is identified with an intellectual disability.

711-22

(417200) No. 592 Mar. 24

(d) When a child with a disability has been expelled from a charter school or cyber charter school, the charter school or cyber charter school shall provide the child with a disability with the education required under § 12.6(e) until the charter school or cyber charter school is notified in writing that the child is enrolled in another public agency, private school, approved private school or private agency.

(e) Notwithstanding the requirements incorporated by reference in 34 CFR 300.530(b) and 300.536 (relating to authority of school personnel; and change of placement because of disciplinary removals), a disciplinary exclusion of a student with a disability for more than 15 cumulative school days in a school year will be considered a pattern so as to be deemed a change in educational placement.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.61 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)); and sections 1701-A— 1732-A, 1749-A(b)(8) and 1751-A of the Public School Code of 1949 (24 P.S. §§ 17-1701-A— 17-1732-A, 17-1749-A(b)(8) and 17-1751-A).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.61 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593; amended December 1, 2023, effective December 2, 2023, 53 Pa.B. 7487. Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (363330) and (360543).

§ 711.62. Procedural safeguards.

(a) The charter school or cyber charter school shall ensure that procedures are established and implemented to allow parties to disputes regarding any matter described in 34 CFR 300.503(a)(1) (relating to prior notice by the public agency, content of notice), to resolve the dispute through a mediation process that, at a minimum, must be available whenever a hearing is requested under 34 CFR 300.507 (relating to filing a due process complaint) or 34 CFR 300.530—300.537, regarding discipline procedures.

(b) The following apply to coordination services for special education and Section 504 hearings and to hearing officers:

(1) The Secretary may contract for coordination services in support of hearings conducted by local charter schools or cyber charter schools. The coordination services shall be provided on behalf of charter schools or cyber charter schools and may include arrangements for stenographic services, arrangements for hearing officer services, scheduling of hearings and other functions in support of procedural consistency and the rights of the parties to hearings.

(2) A hearing officer may not be an employee or agent of a charter school or cyber charter school which is responsible for the education of the student, or of the school district in which the parents or student reside or of any other agency which is responsible for the education or care of the student. A hearing

711-23

(417201) No. 592 Mar. 24

officer shall promptly inform the parties of a personal or professional relationship the officer has or has had with any of the parties.

(c) A charter school or cyber charter school may request a hearing to proceed with an initial evaluation or a reevaluation when a parent fails to respond to the charter school's or cyber charter school's evaluation or reevaluation. When a parent rejects the charter school's or cyber charter school's proposed identification of a child, proposed evaluation, proposed provision of a FAPE or proposed educational placement, other than the initial placement, the charter school or cyber charter school or refuses to consent to the initial provision of special education services, neither due process nor mediation may be used to obtain agreement or a ruling that the services may be provided.

(d) The following time line applies to due process hearings:

(1) A hearing shall be held after the conclusion of the resolution session under 34 CFR 300.510 (relating to resolution process) or after one of the parties withdraws from mediation or the parties agree to waive or end the resolution session.

(2) The hearing officer's decision shall be issued within 45 days after the resolution or mediation session ends without resolution or agreement date.

(e) Except as provided by 34 CFR 300.533 (relating to placement during appeals), during the pendency of any mediation proceeding conducted in accordance with 34 CFR 300.506 (relating to mediation), unless the charter school or cyber charter school and the parents of the child agree otherwise, the child that is the subject of the mediation shall remain in the child's then current education placement until the mediation process is concluded.

(f) The resolution session required by 34 CFR 300.510 shall be available to parents of both school age and eligible young children with disabilities. Parent advocates may attend the sessions.

Authority

The provisions of this § 711.62 amended under sections 1732-A(c)(2) and 1749-A(b)(8) of the Charter School Law (24 P.S. §§ 17-1732-A(c)(2) and 17-1749-A(b)(8)).

Source

The provisions of this § 711.62 amended June 27, 2008, effective July 1, 2008, 38 Pa.B. 3593. Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (279627) to (279628).

[Next page is 721-1.]

711-24

(417202) No. 592 Mar. 24